
 
 

Business Meeting 
November 20, 2025 

9:30 AM-12:00 PM ET 
Tallahassee, FL & Zoom 

 
Agenda 

 
Welcome/Call to Order     Peter A. Pappas 
 
Adoption of Minutes (May 2025)*     Peter A. Pappas 
 
Financial Report      Brian Hart 
 
National COT Update      John H. Armstrong 

 
Department of Health Update     Steve McCoy/Michael Leffler 

Gene Buerkle 
 
Florida EMSAC Update      Angus Jameson 
 
Pulsara Update      David Summers 
 
FCOT Chair Report      Peter A. Pappas 

 
AFTC Update        Candace Pineda 
 
Standards/FTSAC Update (5 minutes)    Lisa DiNova/Corey Hewitt 
 
FT30 Update (30 minutes)     Various 

 
 Vice Chair Updates (60 minutes) 

• ATLS/Education Committee     Luis Llerena 
• Advocacy Committee      Enrique Ginzburg 
• Burn Committee      Howard Smith 
• DMEP/STB Committee      Tracy Zito 
• EMS Committee      Jose Diaz 
• Florida TQIP Collaborative    Ralph Barker 
• International Collaboration Committee   Antonio Marttos 
• Military & Civilian Partnerships Committee   Julie Valenzuela 
• Level I Trauma Centers Committee    R. Stephen Smith 
• Level II Trauma Centers Committee    Gary Curcio 
• Orthopedic Trauma Committee   Daniel Segina 
• Pediatric Trauma Committee     John Draus 
• Research Committee      Jonathan Meizoso 
• At-Large Vice-Chair     Luis Pizano 
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DRAFT 7 
 8 
CALL TO ORDER Peter Pappas, MD, FACS, called the Florida Committee on 9 

Trauma (FCOT) Business Meeting to order at 9:05 AM ET.  10 
 11 

In attendance: 12 
 See attached list 13 
    14 

Staff present:  15 
Brian Hart, JD 16 

 17 
ADOPTION OF MINUTES Dr. Pappas presented the minutes from the February 19, 18 

2025 Business Meeting for approval. A motion was made 19 
to adopt the minutes from the Business Meeting held on 20 
February 19, 2025. 21 

 22 
MOTION 25-05-01 MOTION APPROVED TO ADOPT THE MINUTES FROM THE 23 

BUSINESS MEETING HELD ON FEBRUARY 19, 2025. 24 
 25 
FINANCE REPORT Brian Hart, JD, Executive Director, provided the Finance 26 

Report. Mr. Hart noted that as of May 1, 2025, FCOT had 27 
$170,912.56 in total assets, with $165,026.18 in checking 28 
and a fiscal year net profit to date of $9,315.44. 29 

 30 
FLORIDA DOH UPDATE Gene Buerkle provided the Florida DOH update. Mr. 31 

Buerkle reported on Biospatial login status, a planned 32 
Florida Trauma System Advisory Council (FTSAC) meeting 33 
on June 12, 2025, and continued effort for FTSAC 34 
appointments from the Governor’s office. 35 

 36 
 Mr. Buerkle also noted future discussions on blood 37 

product supply availability and an updated American 38 
College of Surgeons (ACS) equivalency process to avoid 39 
duplication in the trauma center site survey processes. 40 

 41 
FLORIDA EMSAC UPDATE Angus Jameson provided the Florida EMSAC Update. Dr. 42 

James noted three priorities for Florida EMSAC: 43 
• Trauma Pit Crew model for trauma resuscitation 44 
• Pre-hospital blood product deployment for EMS 45 
• Pediatric Txa appropriateness and dosing in the 46 

field. 47 
 48 
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Finally, Dr. Jameson noted that the next Florida 49 
EMSAC meeting is in June. 50 

 51 
CHAIR’S REPORT Dr. Pappas provided the Chair’s Report. Dr. Pappas noted 52 

several key issues facing trauma care in Florida, including: 53 
• FTSAC appointment delays 54 
• Status of revised state trauma standards 55 
• Acceptance of ACS verification to support state 56 

designation 57 
• Consultative visits 58 
• The “return” of a Florida Registry 59 
• Blood bank resiliency 60 

 61 
Next, Dr. Pappas provided an update on the Florida 62 
Trauma 2030 (FT30) working group, noting that the 63 
working group has a goal of reaching consensus on what 64 
the future of the Florida trauma system should look like 65 
by 2030. Dr. Pappas shared that an update will be 66 
provided at the November business meeting. 67 

 68 
AFTC UPDATE Candace Pineda provided the AFTC update. Ms. Pineda 69 

reported that AFTC met on May 1, 2025, focusing on 70 
trauma registry best practices, concepts for workshops on 71 
trauma finance, and renewed scholarship efforts.  72 

 73 
STANDARDS/FTSAC UPDATE Lisa DiNova provided the Standards/FTSAC Update. Ms. 74 

DiNova encouraged continued engagement in efforts 75 
related to the Florida Trauma Standards and FTSAC efforts 76 
through meetings, rule hearings, and advocacy.  77 

 78 
 Concerns were shared that FTSAC continues to have 79 

difficulty with roster quorum to move FTSAC efforts 80 
forward.  81 

 82 
 A motion was made to have FCOT and AFTC submit a joint 83 

letter to the Florida Department of Health advocating for 84 
recommended consensus-based updates to the Florida 85 
Trauma Center Standards. 86 

 87 
MOTION 25-05-02 MOTION ADOPTED TO HAVE FCOT AND AFTC SUBMIT A 88 

JOINT LETTER TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 89 
ADVOCATING FOR RECOMMENDED CONSENSUS BASED 90 
UPDATES TO THE FLORIDA TRAUMA CENTER 91 
STANDARDS. 92 

 93 
ATLS/EDUCATION UPDATE Dr. Luis Llerena presented the ATLS/Education Update. Dr. 94 

Llerena reported that Dr. Chasen Croft, Trauma Medical 95 
Director at UF Health Shands Gainesville will assume the 96 
role of Vice Chair at the conclusion of Dr. Llerena’s term. 97 
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Next, Dr. Llerena reported ATLS 11th Edition is anticipated 98 
for 2025 implementation. Dr. Pappas thanked Dr. Llerena 99 
for his dedicated service to FCOT as Vice Chair. 100 

 101 
ADVOCACY UPDATE Dr. Enrique Ginzburg provided the Advocacy Update. Dr. 102 

Ginzburg reported FCOT has been invited to provide an 103 
organizational introduction at a future Florida Board of 104 
Medicine meeting. Next, Dr. Ginzburg reported that he 105 
participated in the National Committee on Trauma 106 
Advocacy Committee to discuss collaboration and 107 
understanding as to how other states work no Stop the 108 
Bleed legislation. Finally, Dr. Ginzburg shared to pieces of 109 
trauma-related legislation from the Florida Legislature: 110 

• SB 1210 - Trauma Funding 111 
• SB 2500 - Trauma Funding 112 

 113 
BURN UPDATE Dr. Howard Smith provided the Burn Committee update. 114 

Dr. Smith reported that he will meet with the Central 115 
Florida Disaster Coalition on educational opportunities for 116 
standing emergency rooms on burn and disaster 117 
management. Dr. Smith also noted that the Burn 118 
Committee will help with a future statewide disaster drill 119 
to support burn readiness. Finally, Dr. Smith announced 120 
the passing of Dr. Ian Driscoll. 121 

 122 
DMEP/STB UPDATE Dr. Tracy Zito presented the Disaster Management/Stop 123 

the Bleed report. Dr. Zito reported that the Committee is 124 
continuing efforts to plan a statewide mass casualty 125 
incident, including the use of a regional medical 126 
operations coordination center, considerations for 127 
involvement of external organizations, the role of Pulsara, 128 
and a future date. 129 

 130 
Finally, Dr. Zito provided an update on Stop the Bleed 131 
matters, including the Florida Highway Patrol training 132 
program and noting the release of Stop the Bleed version 133 
3. 134 

 135 
FL TQIP COLLABORATIVE UPDATE Dr. Ralph Barker presented the Florida TQIP Collaborative 136 

update. Dr. Barker provided an update on the concluded 137 
severe TBI initiative and new shock mortality initiative 138 
proposals, including: 139 

• Education 140 
• Use of whole blood by trauma centers and EMS 141 
• Examining the integration process for shock 142 

treatment between EMS and trauma centers. 143 
 144 
INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS UPDATE Dr. Antonio Marttos presented the International Affairs 145 

Committee report. Dr. Marttos encouraged volunteers for 146 
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the monthly FCOT contributor to the University of Miami 147 
International Trauma Tele-Grand Rounds partnership with 148 
FCOT. 149 

 150 
MILITARY & CIVILIAN PARTNERSHIPS Dr. Julie Valenzuela presented the Military & Civilian 151 

Partnerships Update. Dr. Valenzuela i shared the following 152 
priorities: 153 

• Collection and dissemination of military & civilian 154 
partnership data and contacts 155 

• Collection of relevant resources 156 
• Hosting of presentations, inclusive of Florida and 157 

regional partnerships 158 
• Aligning with other FCOT committees. 159 

 160 
LEVEL I TRAUMA CENTERS Dr. Steve Smith provided the Level I Trauma Center 161 

Report. Dr. Smith encouraged participation in of the mock 162 
reviews offered by the Level I Trauma Center Committee. 163 
Dr. Smith also noted that the Level I and Level II Trauma 164 
Center committees have overlapping interests where the 165 
committees may find value collaborating. 166 

 167 
LEVEL II TRAUMA CENTERS Dr. Gary Curcio provided the Level II Trauma Center 168 

Report. Dr. Curcio reported that the Level II Trauma 169 
Center Committee continues to focus on the development 170 
for Level II trauma centers and is considering ways to 171 
utilize TQIP data to help facilitate quality improvement 172 
among level II trauma centers in Florida. 173 

 174 
ORTHOPEDIC TRAUMA UPDATE Dr. Daniel Segina presented the Orthopedic Trauma 175 

Update. Dr. Segina reviewed the continued goals for the 176 
committee, including: 177 

• Geriatric trauma fracture care guidelines 178 
• Hand injury triage guidelines 179 
• Open fracture antibiotic protocols 180 
• E-Bike injury data analysis 181 
• Orthopedic COE criteria 182 

 183 
Dr. Segina thanked the members of the committee 184 
and encouraged others to join the roster. 185 
 186 

PEDIATRIC TRAUMA UPDATE Dr. John Draus presented the Pediatric Trauma Update. 187 
Dr. Draus reported that the now participates on the 188 
Florida TQIP Collaborative to understand the efforts of the 189 
committee for consideration of a future Florida TQIP 190 
Pediatric Collaborative. Dr. Pappas suggested that a 191 
Florida TQIP Pediatric Collaborative could be developed 192 
over the course of several years, with a 5-year goal of 193 
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implementation. A motion was made to create a Florida 194 
TQIP Pediatric Collaborative. 195 

 196 
MOTION 25-05-03 MOTION ADOPTED TO CREATE A FLORIDA TQIP 197 

PEDIATRIC COLLABORATIVE. 198 
       199 
RESEARCH UPDATE Dr. Jonathan Meizoso presented the Research Committee 200 

Update. Dr. Meizoso shared the overall priorities of the 201 
committee, including considerations for multi-institution 202 
research collaborations and research education for 203 
Florida trainees. 204 

 205 
ADJOURNMENT There being no further business to discuss, the meeting 206 

was adjourned by Dr. Pappas at 9:59 AM ET. 207 
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Name (original name) Email
Alexander Fokin alexander.fokin@tenethealth.com
Alisa Gormley alisa.gormley@jax.ufl.edu
Amber Nase anase@compassmci.com
amie bonham amie.bonham@hcahealthcare.com
Amy Berger bergea@shands.ufl.edu
Ana Russo arusso2@jhsmiami.org
Angus Jameson angus.jameson@flhealth.gov
Ashlie Arones aarones@hcdpbc.org
Brenda Benson brenda.benson2@hcahealthcare.com
Brenda Shaver bshaver@mhs.net
Brian Hart bhart@compassmci.com
Candace Pineda canpineda@mhs.net
Carolyn Halvorsen carolyn.halvorsen@mylrh.org
Cassandra White cassandra.white@jax.ufl.edu
Cecilia Romero cecilia.romero@hcahealthcare.com
Cory Hewitt cory.hewitt@hcahealthcare.com
Craig Baumgartner baumgartnerconsulting@gmail.com
Dan Segina seginabear@gmail.com
David Ebler david.ebler@jax.ufl.edu
David Meurer dameurer@cox.net
Dawn Lewis dlewis@tgh.org
Dustin Huynh dustin.h.huynh@gmail.com
Enrique Ginzburg eginzburg@miami.edu
Erika van Doorn erika.c.vandoorn@gmail.com
Gail Duscha gail.duscha@tenethealth.com
Gary Curcio drgcurcio@gmail.com
Heather Ouellette heather.ouellette@hf.org
Hoan Bui hoan.bui@hcahealthcare.com
Holly D'Eugenio hdeugeni@hcdpbc.org
Howard Smith howard.smith@orlandohealth.com
Irene Alexaitis bergea@shands.ufl.edu
Jaime Leverock jleverock@jhsmiami.org
Jami Rothenburg jrothenburg@browardhealth.org
Janeen Jordan jordanja29@gmail.com
jeffery johnson jjsurgmd@aol.com
Jennifer Sweeney jennifer-sweeney@smh.com
Joel Rosales jrosales@hcdpbc.org
John Armstrong johnarmstrongmd@gmail.com
Jonathan Meizoso jpmeizoso@miami.edu
Julia Paul julia.paul@jax.ufl.edu
Julie Valenzuela jyv4@miami.edu
KaraFay Boling kara-boling@smh.com
karen macauley karen.macauley@jhmi.edu



Katelyn Dabhi katelyn.dabhi@jax.ufl.edu
Kim Foley kimberly.foley@hcahealthcare.com
Kristen Krier kristen.krier@halifax.org
Kristen Ray kristen.ray@bmcjax.com
Laurel Sinclair lsinclair@mhs.net
Leeann Putney leeann-putney@smh.com
Lisa DiNova lisa.dinova@baycare.org
Margaret Korkes margaret.korkes@tenethealth.com
Maria Alfaro maria.alfaro@leehealth.org
Mario Gomez m2gomez@browardhealth.org
Maritza Rossini maritza.rossini@jhsmiami.org
Mark McKenney mark.mckenney@hcahealthcare.com
Matthew Forestiere matthew.forestiere@mylrh.org
Maydelis Savignon maydelis.savignon@jhsmiami.org
Meghan Thomas meghan.thomas2@hcahealthcare.com
Melissa Collins melissa.collins@halifax.org
Melissa Pomeroy Rickheeram melissa.pomeroy@hcahealthcare.com
Michael Leffler michael.leffler@flhealth.gov
Michael Tayler taylerm@hcfl.gov
Molly Frost molly.frost@ascension.org
Nicholas Namias nnamias@miami.edu
Nicole Rodriguez n3rodriguez@browardhealth.org
Niki Rasnake niki.rasnake@leehealth.org
Patricio Lau patricio.lau@nicklaushealth.org
Patty Byers pmbyers94@gmail.com
Peter Pappas peterpappas52@gmail.com
Phyllis Hendry phyllis.hendry@jax.ufl.edu
Pret Bjorn pret.bjorn@ufhealth.org
Ralph Barker ralph.barker@hcahealthcare.com
Rebecca Livingston rebecca.livingston@ufhealth.org
richard hodges richard.hodges@baycare.org
Samantha Troncoso-Munoz samantha.troncoso-munoz@nicklaushealth.org
Sarah-Ashley Elmore sae.elmore@gmail.com
Scott Zenoni scott.zenoni@hf.org
Shakeva Swain shakeva.swain@nicklaushealth.org
Shelby Marocco shelby.marocco@mylrh.org
Sheryl Creech sheryl.creech@hcahealthcare.com
Susi Mitchell adelyn.mitchell@hcahealthcare.com
Tracy Zito tracy.zito@orlandohealth.com
Vanessa Quiles zquiles@mhs.net
Vitina Kammin vitina.kammin@hcahealthcare.com
Zach Vick zvick@ufl.edu
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